

No. 68753-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**4105 1<sup>ST</sup> AVENUE S. INVESTMENTS, LLC,**

**Respondent,**

**v.**

**GREEN DEPOT WA PACIFIC COAST, LLC,**

**Appellant**

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

8/17/11 03:01 PM  
BY: [unclear]  
[unclear]  
[unclear]

Scott W. Campbell  
WALLACE CAMPBELL, PLLC  
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 357-8424  
WSBA #18491  
Counsel for Appellant Green Depot WA

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>IV. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>A. The Trial Court’s Unexplained Denial of Fees is Reviewed for Abuse of Discretion.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>B. The Trial Court Had Jurisdiction to Award Fees and Costs to the Prevailing Party.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>C. Under the Lease, the Prevailing Party is Entitled to an Award of Fees and Costs.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>D. Green Depot WA Prevailed in This Unlawful-Detainer Action.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>1. Green Depot WA retained possession of the premises, thereby prevailing on the central issue in the unlawful-detainer action.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>2. Green Depot WA’s successfully defending against Respondent’s unlawful-detainer action constitutes prevailing in that action.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>3. Green Depot WA’s departure at the end of the lease term does not diminish Green Depot WA’s status as prevailing party.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>4. Respondent’s failure to dismiss its now-pointless unlawful-detainer action below does not alter Green Depot WA’s status as prevailing party. ....</b>	<b>18</b>

<b>V. REQUEST FOR FEES AND COSTS ON APPEAL.....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>VI. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>20</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases (Washington)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Andersen v. Gold Seal Vineyards, Inc.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 863, 505 P.2d 790 (1973).....	14
<i>Council House, Inc. v. Hawk</i> , 136 Wn.App. 153, 147 P.3d 1305 (2006) .....	15, 19
<i>Emmerson v. Weilip</i> , 126 Wn.App. 930, 110 P.3d 214 (2005).....	8, 9
<i>Granat v. Keasler</i> , 99 Wn.2d 564, 663 P.2d 830, <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 1018, 104 S.Ct. 549, 78 L.Ed.2d 723 (1983) .....	13
<i>Hawk v. Branjes</i> , 97 Wn.App. 776, 986 P.2d 841 (1999) .....	10, 14, 15, 19
<i>Housing Authority of City of Seattle v. Bin</i> , 163 Wn.App. 367, 260 P.3d 900 (2011) .....	9, 10
<i>Nakata v. Blue Bird, Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.App. 267, 191 P.3d 900 (2008) .....	8, 9
<i>Walji v. Candyco, Inc.</i> , 57 Wn.App. 284, 787 P.2d 946 (1990) .....	14, 15, 19

### Statutes and Court Rules (Washington)

RAP 18.1.....	20
RCW 4.84.330 .....	4, 13
RCW 59.12 .....	3
